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Antibody format ion  against  s heep ' s  red ce l l s  and human s e r u m  albumin took p lace  with the 
s a m e  intensi ty in rabbi t s  with a l imen ta ry  a t h e r o s c l e r o s i s  as in no rma l  animals .  T ra sy lo l  
did not affect  antibody fo rmat ion  in healthy an imals  but sharply  inhibited the fo rmat ion  of spe -  
cif ic  immunoglobulins  {especially 7S) in rabbi ts  with exper imenta l  a t h e r o s c l e r o s i s .  This  sug-  
ges t s  that t r a sy lo l  acts  not by d i rec t ly  inhibiting the function of lymphoid t i s sue  cel ls ,  but by 
inhibiting an immunos t imulant  f ac to r  that c i r cu la t e s  in the blood s t r e a m  in exper imenta l  
a t h e r o s e l e r o s i s .  
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The s e r a  of rabbi t s  with exper imenta l  a t he ro sc l e ro s i s ,  if injected toge ther  with antigen, s t imula te  
antibody format ion  in intact  an imals  [2]. The immunos t imulan t  effect d i sappea r s  comple te ly  a f t e r  t r e a t -  
ment  of the s e r a  with the polyvalent  p ro t e inase  inhibi tor  t rasylo l .  

The  ability of t r asy lo l  to inhibit antibody format ion  in an imals  with exper imenta l  a t h e r o s c l e r o s i s  was 
invest igated.  

E X P E R I M E N T A L  M E T H O D  

Exper imen t s  w e r e  c a r r i e d  out on 24 male  rabbi t s  weighing 2.3-2.5 kg, divided into four  groups with 
six rabbi ts  in each group. The rabbi t s  of groups  1 and 2 were  kept on the usual diet, but those of groups 3 
and 4 rece ived  added cho les te ro l  in a dose  of 0.5 g /kg  body weight daily for  13 weeks be fo re  immunizat ion.  
The rabbi t s  of groups 1 and 3 were  immunized int ravenously  with sheepts  red ce l l s  (1 ml  of a 20% su sp en -  
s ion/kg  body weight) and c rys t a l l i ne  human s e r u m  albumin (40 m g / k g  body weight). The an imals  of groups 
2 and 4 received t r a sy lo l  in a dose  of 5000 K.I.U. (kall ikrein inhibi tor  units) p e r  injection by intravenous 
dr ip  s imul taneously  with the antigen and 24 h la te r .  The t i t e r  of antibodies against  sheep ' s  red ce l l s  in the 
blood s e r u m  w e r e  de te rmined  by the ac t ive  hemagglut inat ion tes t  and the t i t e r  against  human s e r u m  albu-  
min  by the  p a s s i v e  hemagglut inat ion test .  The content of 7S antibodies against  both antigens was d e t e r -  
mined a f t e r  degradat ion of the 19S immunoglobulins by 2 -mercap toe thano l  at pH 7.2 [3l. 

E X P E R I M E N T A L  R E S U L T S  

The exper iments  showed that antibody format ion  against  both antigens was  indist inguishable in r a b -  
bi ts  with a l imen ta ry  a t h e r o s c l e r o s i s  and in control  an imals  (Table 1). 

T rasy lo l  did not affect  the format ion  of an t ie ry throcyt ic  and antialbumin antibodies in healthy animals ,  
but it sharply  inhibited the fo rmat ion  of specif ic immunoglobulins  (especial ly 7S) in rabbi t s  with expe r i -  
menta l  a t he ro se l e ro s i s .  This  sugges ts  that t r a sy lo l  ac ts  not by d i rec t ly  inhibiting the function of lymphoid 
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T A B L E  1. Effect  of T r a s y l o l  on F o r m a t i o n  of An t ibod i e s  a g a i n s t  
Sheep ' s  Red Ce l l s  u n d e r  N o r m a l  Cond i t ions  and in E x p e r i m e n t a l  

A t h e r o s c l e r o s i s  

Antibodies 

Before treatment 
with 2-mercapto- 
ethanol 

After treatment 
with 2-mereapto- 
ethanol 

o~  
Before im- 
numization 

After immunization 
5th day 

>0,05 

>0,05 

>0,05 

10th day 
titer of 
anti- 
bodies 

titer of 
anti- P 
bodies 

1,67 
( l --3) 
1,83 >0,05 

(i--3) 
1,83 >0,05 

(1--2) 
1,83 >0,05 

(1--3) 

titer of 
anti- 
bodies 

3,00 
(2--4) 
3,17 
(2--4) 
2,83 

(2--4) 
2,17 

(1--3) 

5,50 
(4--7) 
6,00 
(4--8) 
5,67 

(4--8) 
3,17 
(2--4) 
2,17 
(I--3) 
2,33 
(i--3) 
2,67 

(1--5) 
o 

>0,05 

>0,05 

<0,05 

>0,05 

>0,05 

Antibodies 
( 

~.~ 

After immunication 

Before treatment 1 
with 2-mercapto- 
ethanol 2 

3 

4 

After treatment 1 
with 2-mereapto- 
ethanol 2 

3 

4 

15 th day 20 th day 
titer of tite.r of 
anti- P I antl- p 
bodies I bodies 

>0,05 

>0,05 

>0,05 

>0,05 

>0,05 

25 th day 
titer of 
anti- 
bodies 

4,67 -- 3,17 
(4--6) (2--4) 
4,83 >0,05 3,33 
(3--7) (2--4) 
5,17 >0,05 3,50 

(3--8) (2--5) 
3,00 <0,05 2,17 
(2--4) (I--3) 
3,67 3,17 
(3--5) (2--4) 
3,83 >0,05 3,17 
(3--5) (2--4) 
3,50 >0,05 3,50 
(305) (205) 

2,50 
(2--3) 
2,33 

(2--3) 
2,50 

(2--3) 
1,83 

(1--3) 
2,50 

(2--3) 
2,33 

(2--3) 
2,50 

(203) 

>0,05 

>0,05 

>0,05 

>0,05 

>0,05 

Legend:  A r i t h m e t i c  m e a n  va lues  of log 2 of an t ibody  t i t e r s  and 
l i m i t s  of t h e i r  v a r i a t i o n  (in p a r e n t h e s e s )  a r e  shown; P c a l c u l a t e d  
by W i l c o x o n - M a n n - W h i t n e y  c r i t e r i o n  [1]. 

t i s s u e  ce l l s ,  but  by inh ib i t ing  the i m m u n o s t i m u l a n t  f ac to r  that  c i r c u l a t e s  in the blood s e r u m  in e x p e r i m e n t a l  
a t h e r o s e l e r o s i s .  

It can  be pos tu la t ed  on the b a s i s  of t hese  r e s u l t s  that  some  fo rm of e q u i l i b r i u m  a r i s e s  in  r a b b i t s  with 
e x p e r i m e n t a l  a t h e r o s c l e r o s i s  be tween  the i m m u n o d e p r e s s a n t  effects  of c h o l e s t e r o l  o r  i ts  me tabo l i c  p r o -  
ducts  and the i m m u n o s t i m u l a n t  ac t ion  of a s e r u m  fac tor ,  which is  p r o b a b l y  a p ro teo ly t i c  e n z y m e  or  i t s  a c -  
t i va to r .  T r a s y l o l  d i s t u r b s  i t s  e q u i l i b r i u m  and thus c a u s e s  i nh ib i t i on  of ant ibody b i o s y n t h e s i s  in a n i m a l s  
with e x p e r i m e n t a l  a t h e r o s c l e r o s i s .  
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