EFFECT OF THE POLYVALENT PROTEINASE
INHIBITOR TRASYLOL ON ANTIBODY FORMATION
UNDER NORMAL CONDITIONS AND IN
EXPERIMENTAL ATHEROSCLEROSIS

L. G. Prokopenko and L. D. Drobyazgo

UDC 616.13-004.6-092.9-07: 616.15-097.5-2:615.355:577.156.014

Antibody formation against sheep's red cells and human serum albumin took place with the same intensity in rabbits with alimentary atherosclerosis as in normal animals. Trasylol did not affect antibody formation in healthy animals but sharply inhibited the formation of specific immunoglobulins (especially 7S) in rabbits with experimental atherosclerosis. This suggests that trasylol acts not by directly inhibiting the function of lymphoid tissue cells, but by inhibiting an immunostimulant factor that circulates in the blood stream in experimental atherosclerosis.

KEY WORDS: Atherosclerosis; trasylol; antibody formation.

The sera of rabbits with experimental atherosclerosis, if injected together with antigen, stimulate antibody formation in intact animals [2]. The immunostimulant effect disappears completely after treatment of the sera with the polyvalent proteinase inhibitor trasylol.

The ability of trasylol to inhibit antibody formation in animals with experimental atherosclerosis was investigated.

EXPERIMENTAL METHOD

Experiments were carried out on 24 male rabbits weighing 2.3-2.5 kg, divided into four groups with six rabbits in each group. The rabbits of groups 1 and 2 were kept on the usual diet, but those of groups 3 and 4 received added cholesterol in a dose of 0.5 g/kg body weight daily for 13 weeks before immunization. The rabbits of groups 1 and 3 were immunized intravenously with sheep's red cells (1 ml of a 20% suspension/kg body weight) and crystalline human serum albumin (40 mg/kg body weight). The animals of groups 2 and 4 received trasylol in a dose of 5000 K.I.U. (kallikrein inhibitor units) per injection by intravenous drip simultaneously with the antigen and 24 h later. The titer of antibodies against sheep's red cells in the blood serum were determined by the active hemagglutination test and the titer against human serum albumin by the passive hemagglutination test. The content of 7S antibodies against both antigens was determined after degradation of the 19S immunoglobulins by 2-mercaptoethanol at pH 7.2 [3].

EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS

The experiments showed that antibody formation against both antigens was indistinguishable in rabbits with alimentary atherosclerosis and in control animals (Table 1).

Trasylol did not affect the formation of antierythrocytic and antialbumin antibodies in healthy animals, but it sharply inhibited the formation of specific immunoglobulins (especially 7S) in rabbits with experimental atherosclerosis. This suggests that trasylol acts not by directly inhibiting the function of lymphoid

Department of Biological Chemistry, Kursk Medical Institute. (Presented by Academician of the Academy of Medical Sciences of the USSR G. V. Vygodchikov.) Translated from Byulleten' Éksperimental'noi Biologii i Meditsiny, Vol. 79, No. 5, pp. 83-85, May, 1975. Original article submitted May 22, 1974.

© 1975 Plenum Publishing Corporation, 227 West 17th Street, New York, N.Y. 10011. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, microfilming, recording or otherwise, without written permission of the publisher. A copy of this article is available from the publisher for \$15.00.

TABLE 1. Effect of Trasylol on Formation of Antibodies against Sheep's Red Cells under Normal Conditions and in Experimental Atherosclerosis

	1	Before im-		After immunization			
Antibodies	ot E ot	numization		5th day		10th day	
	Group of animals	titer of anti- bodies	P	titer of anti- bodies	P	titer of anti- bodies	P
Before treatment with 2-mercapto- ethanol After treatment with 2-mercapto- ethanol	1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 4	1,67 (1—3) 1,83 (1—3) 1,83 (1—2) 1,83 (1—3) —	- >0,05 >0,05 >0,05	3,00 (2-4) 3,17 (2-4) 2,83 (2-4) 2,17 (1-3) -	_ >0,05 >0,05 >0,05	5,50 (4—7) 6,00 (4—8) 5,67 (4—8) 3,17 (2—4) 2,17 (1—3) 2,33 (1—3) 2,67 (1—5) 0	- >0,05 >0,05 <0,05 >0,05 >0,05
Antibodies		After immunication					
	of	15 th day		20 th day		25 th day	
	5 =	titer of anti- bodies	P	titer of anti- bodies	P	titer of anti- bodies	P
Before treatment with 2-mercapto- ethanol After treatment with 2-mercapto- ethanol	1 2 3 4 1 2 3	4,67 (4—6) 4,83 (3—7) 5,17 (3—8) 3,00 (2—4) 3,67 (3—5) 3,83 (3—5) 3,50	- >0,05 >0,05 <0,05 - >0,05 >0,05	3,17 (2—4) 3,33 (2—4) 3,50 (2—5) 2,17 (1—3) 3,17 (2—4) 3,50	- >0,05 >0,05 >0,05 - >0,05 >0,05	2,50 (2—3) 2,33 (2—3) 2,50 (2—3) 1,83 (1—3) 2,50 (2—3) 2,33 (2—3) 2,50	

Legend: Arithmetic mean values of \log_2 of antibody titers and limits of their variation (in parentheses) are shown; P calculated by Wilcoxon-Mann-Whitney criterion [1].

tissue cells, but by inhibiting the immunostimulant factor that circulates in the blood serum in experimental atherosclerosis.

It can be postulated on the basis of these results that some form of equilibrium arises in rabbits with experimental atherosclerosis between the immunodepressant effects of cholesterol or its metabolic products and the immunostimulant action of a serum factor, which is probably a proteolytic enzyme or its activator. Trasylol disturbs its equilibrium and thus causes inhibition of antibody biosynthesis in animals with experimental atherosclerosis.

LITERATURE CITED

- 1. E. V. Gubler and A. A. Genkin, The Use of Nonparametric Statistical Criteria in Medicebiological Research [in Russian], Leningrad (1973).
- 2. L. D. Drobyazgo and L. P. Chalaya, in: Problems in Experimental and Clinical Immunology [in Russian], Voronezh (1974), p. 3.
- 3. N. Costea, V. Yakilis, and P. Heller, Blood, 26, 323 (1965).